SN VILLAGE OF FLOMBARD" . .
REOUEST FOR BOARD OF TRUSTEES ACTION TR
. For Inclusmn on Board Agenda S ’

xh l: fResolqun or Ordmance (Blue) MR Wa1ver of Fll’St Requested -
- - Recommendations of Boards, Commissions & ComImttees (Green) L
Z.Other Busmess (Plnk) S : S
TO: . PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES - .
- FROM: William T. Lichter — Village Manager
DATE: Tanuary 6, 2004 (COW) BofT)  Date: 1/15/04
TITLE: Main Street Resurfacing (Wilson to St. Charles Road)

Revised MFT Agreement (Amendment No. 2)
SUBMITTED BY: David A. Dratnol, P.E. — Village Engineer M

BACKGROUND/POLICY IMPLICATIONS:

See attached memo

FISCAL IMPACT/FUNDING SOURCE:

$22,991.00 INCREASE / MFT | | | .
HTE Project: 0200 PW Project: ST-01- 04
HTE Acct: 4—3
| 7370 zo%zs’
Review (as necessary): : : . s
Village Attorney X . Date '
Finance DlrectorX/ﬂ/ A&Z/?wﬂm/)\—)%aré/ - Date / / 7/.94(
Village Manager X e Date
NOTE: All materials must be submitted to and approved by the Villagg
Manager's Office by 12:00 noon, Wednesday, prior to the Agenda
Dlstnbutlon _ S e

AGENDADOGC ~ -






InterOffice Memo

To: William T. Lichter, Village Manager

From: David A. Dratnol, P.E., Village Engineer 10/ fh@

Date: January 6, 2004

Subject: Main Street Improvements — Wilson Avenue to St. Charles Road
Design Engineering

Revised Agreement (Amendment No. 2)

Attached, please find five originals of a MFT Preliminary Engineering Services Agreement. This
agreement replaces the one dated June 11, 2001 because of changes to the scope of work for
traffic signal modifications and preparation of a utility contract. The primary focus of the traffic
signal modifications is at the intersections of Main and Madison, and Main and Hickory. The
utility contract addresses underground utility deficiencies on Main Street, from Wilson to
Parkside.

Please place this item on the Board of Trustees agenda for the regularly scheduled meeting on
January 15, 2004. The revised agreement increases the total contract amount by $22,991.00,
which increases the total contract to a not-to-exceed amount of $84,933.00. If approved, please
return all paperwork to Public Works Engineering for further processing.

Note: At this time the original amendments are being executed by the engineer. They will be
forwarded to the Clerk upon their receipt.

c File: ST 01-04






RESOLUTION
R 04

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING
AMENDMENT OF A PROFESSIONAL
SERVICES CONTRACT

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of the Village of Lombard on June 21, 2001 adopted
a resolution authorizing signature of President and Clerk on an agreement between the Village of
Lombard and Civiltech Engineering, Inc. which was amended on Novermber 1, 2001; and

WHEREAS, an amendment to said contract is required to legally bind the parties; and

WHEREAS, Illinois law exempts professional engineering contracts from the
requirements of Illinois Compiled Statutes, Chapter 720, Section 5/33E-9 regarding preparation
of change orders.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF
TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: That the President and Village Clerk are hereby directed and authorized to
execute an amendment to the contract with Civiltech Engineering, Inc. substantially in the form
and manner of Exhibit “A” attached hereto and made a part hereof.

Adopted this 15th day of January , 2004,

Ayes;

Nays:

Absent:

Approved this 15th day of January , 2004.

William J. Mueller
ATTEST: Village President

Barbara Johnson
Deputy Village Clerk

APPROVAL AS TO FORM:

Thomas P. Bayer
Village Attorney






AGREEMENT TO AMEND A CONTRACT

THIS AGREEMENT made and entered into this _15th day of January , 2004, by and
between the VILLAGE OF LOMBARD (the “VILLAGE”) and Civiltech Engineering, Inc.
(the “CONSULTANT?).

WHEREAS, on June 21, 2001 the VILLAGE and CONSULTANT executed a contract
regarding certain engineering services relative to the Main Street Improvements — Wilson
Avenue to St Charles Road; and

WHEREAS, the VILLAGE and CONSULTANT have agreed to increase the amount of
work to be performed by the CONSULTANT together with a resultant increase in the limit
which the contract sum may not exceed;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the foregoing and various covenants
in said agreement and the mutual covenants herein contained, it is agreed by and between the
parties as follows:

SECTION 1: The aforementioned contract shall be amended to expand the scope of
work as provided for in the CONSULTANT’S December 16, 2003 letter.

SECTION 2: The aforementioned contract shall be amended to show a contract sum not
to exceed $84,933.00.

SECTION 3: All other terms, covenants and conditions of said contract heretofore
executed which are not amended or deleted herein shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the VILLAGE and CONSULTANT have caused this
document to be signed by duly authorized officers who have set their hands and seals the day and
year set forth above.

VILLAGE OF LOMBARD

By:

Village President
ATTEST:

By:

Deputy Village Clerk
and Civiltech Engineering, Inc.

By:

ATTEST:

By:







| Municipality L 1l De Name
LOMBARD o] inois Department C | Civiltech Engineering, Inc.
: c @ of Transportation 0 o , ¢ g
) Township f‘ g Address
YORK Preliminary Engineering u | 450 E. Devon Ave. Suite 300
i L
County g ServmesFJ;grgreement : ity
DuPAGE E Motor Fuel Tax Funds A | ltasca
N
Section g T State
00-00141-00-RS Y linois
THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into this day of January , 2004 between the above Local

Agency (LA) and Consultant (ENGINEER) and covers certain professional engineering services in connection with the
Improvement of the above SECTION. Motor Fuel Tax Funds, allotted to the LA by the State of lilinois under the general
supervision of the State Department of Transpertation, hereinafter called the “DEPARTMENT”, will be used entirely or in part
fo finance ENGINEERING services as described under AGREEMENT PROVISIONS. This agreement serves as a
modification to the original Preliminary Engineering Services Agreement made on June 21%, 2001.

Section Description

Name Main Street

Route  FAU 2611 Length 1.38 Mi.  7300.00 FT {Structure No. )

Termint  Wilson Avenue to St. Charles Road

Description: Design Engineering services for minor utility rehabilitation, resurfacing and minor traffic signal work.

Agreement Provisions

The Engineer Agrees,

1. To perform or be responsible for the performance of the following engineering services for the LA, in connection with the
proposed improvements herein before described, and checked below:

a. X Make such detailed surveys as are necessary for the preparation of detailed roadway plans

b. [] Make stream and flood plain hydraulic surveys and gather high water data, and flood histories for the preparation
of detailed bridge plans.

¢. [0 Make or cause to be made such soil surveys or subsurface investigations including borings and soil profiles an
analyses thereof as may be required to furnish sufficient data for the design of the proposed improvement.
Such investigations are to be made in accordance with the current requirements of the DEPARTMENT.

o

. I Make or cause to be made such traffic studies and counts and special intersection studies as may be requnred to
furnish sufficient data for the design of the proposed improvement.

e. [ Prepare Army Corps of Engineers Permit, Department of Natural Resources-Office of Water Resources Permit,
Bridge waterway sketch, and/or Channel Change sketch, Utility plan and locations, and Railroad Crossing work
agreements.

—h

[J Prepare Preliminary Bridge design and Hydraulic Report, (including economic analysis of bridge or culvert types)
and high water effects on roadway overflows and bridge approaches.

g. Make complete general and detailed plans, special provisions, proposals and estimates of cost and furnish the LA
with five (5) copies of the plans, special provisions, proposals and estimates. Additional copies of any or all
documents, if required, shall be furnished to the LA by the ENGINEER at his actual cost for reproduction.

Note: Four copies to be submitted to District Engineer

BLR 4301 (Rev. 5/2000)
Paane1af4



h. Furnish the LA with survey and drafts in quadruplicate of alt necessary right-of-way dedications, construction
easement and borrow pit and channel change agreements including prints of the corresponding plats and staking
as required.

D4 Assist the LA in the tabulation and interpretation of the contractors’ proposals

X Prepare the necessary environmental documents in accordance with the procedures adopted by the
DEPARTMENT's Bureau of Local Roads & Streets.

k. X Prepare the Project Development Report when required by the DEPARTMENT.

" (2} That all reports, plans, plats and special provisions to be furnished by the ENGINEER pursuant to the AGREEMENT, will

(3)
(4)

&)

be in accordance with current standard specifications and policies of the DEPARTMENT. It is being understood that all
such reports, plats, plans and drafts shall, before being finally accepted, be subject to approval by the LA and the
DEPARTMENT.

To attend conferences at any reasonable time when requested to do so by representatives of the LA or the Department.

In the event plans or surveys are found to be in error during construction of the SECTION and revisions of the plans or
survey corrections are necessary, the ENGINEER agrees that he will perform such work without expense to the LA, even
though final payment has been received by him. He shall give immediate attention to these changes so there will be a
minimum delay to the Contractor.

That basic survey notes and sketches, charts, computations and other data prepared or obtained by the Engineer
pursuant to this AGREEMENT will be made available, upon request, to the LA or the DEPARTMENT without cost and
without restriction or limitations as to their use.

(6) That all plans and other documents furnished by the ENGINEER pursuant to this AGREEMENT will be endorsed by him
and will show his professional seal where such is required by law.

The LA Agrees,

1~Jo pay the ENGINEER as compensation for all services performed as stipulated in paragraphs 1a, 1g, 1i, 2, 3, 5 and 6

2,

b. [1 A sum of money equal to thé
the DEPARTMENT based on the

Awarded Cost Percentage Fees
Under  $50,000 (see note)
\ %
\ %
\ %
\ %

TS

Note: Not necessarily a percentage. Could use per diem, cost-plus or lump sum.

To pay for services stipulated in-paragraphe—+b—te—td—to4i—h1j-84k of the ENGINEER AGREES at actual cost of

performing such work plus 160 percent to cover profit, overhead and readiness to serve - “actual cost” being defined
as material cost plus payroils, insurance, social security and retirement deductions. Traveling and other out-of-pocket
expenses will be reimbursed to the ENGINEER at his actual cost. Subject to the approval of the LA, the ENGINEER may
sublet all or part of the services provided under the paragraph 1b, 1c, 1d, 1e, 1f, 1h, 1j & 1k. If the ENGINEER sublets all
or part of this work, the LA will pay the cost to the ENGINEER plus a five (5) percent service charge.

BLR 4301 (Rev. 5/2000)
Page 2 of 4



“Cost to Engineer” to be verified by furnishing the LA and the DEPARTMENT copies of invoices from the party doing the
work. The classifications of the employees used in the work should be consistent with the employee classifications for
the services performed. If the personnel of the firm, including the Principal Engineer, perform routine services that
should neormally be performed by lesser-salaried personnel, the wage rate billed for such services shall be
commensurate with the work performed.

That payments due the ENGINEER for services rendered in accordance with this AGREEMENT will be made as soon as
practicable after the services have been performed in accordance with the following schedule;

a. Upon completion of detailed plans, special provisions, proposals and estimate of cost - being the work required by
paragraphs 1a through 1g under THE ENGINEER AGREES - to the satisfaction of the LA and their approval by the
DEPARTMENT, 90 percent of the total fee due under this AGREEMENT based on the approved estimate of cost.

b. Upon award of the contract for the improvement by the LA and its approval by the DEPARTMENT, 100 percent of
the total fee due under the AGREEMENT based on the awarded contract cost, less any amounts paid under *a"
above.

By Mutual agreement, partial payments, not to exceed 90 percent of the amount earned, may be made from time to time
as the work progresses.

That, should the improvement be abandoned at any time after the ENGINEER has performed any part of the services
provided for in paragraphs 1a, through 1h and prior to the completion of such services, the LA shall reimburse the
ENGINEER for his actuai costs pius g percent incurred up to the time he is notified in writing of such

abandonment -“actual cost” being defined as in paragraph 2 of THE LA AGREES.

That, should the LA require changes in any of the detailed plans, specifications or estimates except for those required
pursuant to paragraph 4 of THE ENGINEER AGREEs, after they have been approved by the DEPARTMENT, the LA will
pay the ENGINEER for such changes on the basis of actual cost plus _4g0 percent to cover profit, overhead and
readiness to serve -“actual cost” being defined as in paragraph 2 of THE LA AGREES. It is understood that “changes” as
used in this paragraph shall in no way relieve the ENGINEER of his responsibility to prepare a complete and adequate
set of plans and specifications.

It is Mutually Agreed,

1.

That any difference between the ENGINEER and the LA concerning their interpretation of the provisions of this
Agreement shall be referred to a committee of disinterested parties consisting of one member appointed by the
ENGINEER, one member appointed by the LA and a third member appointed by the two other members for disposition
and that the committee’s decision shall be final.

This AGREEMENT may be terminated by the LA upon giving notice in writing to the ENGINEER at his last known post
office address. Upon such termination, the ENGINEER shall cause to be delivered to the LA all surveys, permits,
agreements, preliminary bridge design & hydraulic report, drawings, specifications, partial and completed estimates and
data, if any from traffic studies and soil survey and subsurface investigations with the understanding that all such
material becomes the property of the LA. The ENGINEER shall be paid for any services completed and any services
partially completed in accordance with Section 4 of THE LA AGREES.

That if the contract for construction has not been awarded one year after the acceptance of the plans by the LA and their
approval by the DEPARTMENT, the LA will pay the ENGINEER the balance of the engineering fee due to make 100
percent of the total fees due under this AGREEMENT, based on the estimate of cost as prepared by the ENGINEER and
approved by the LA and the DEPARTMENT.

That the ENGINEER warrants that he/she has not employed or retained any company or person, other than a bona fide
employee working solely for the ENGINEER, to solicit or secure this contract, and that he/she has not paid or agreed to
pay any company or person, other than a bona fide employee working solely for the ENGINEER, any fee, commission,
percentage, brokerage fee, gifts or any other consideration, contingent upon or resulting from the award or making of this
contract. For Breach or violation of this warranty the LA shall have the right to annul this contract without liability.

All provisions of the LA’s request for proposals dated May 29, 2001 and the ENGINEERS's proposal dated June 11, 2001
rernain in full force and effect. Compensation not to exceed $84,933.00.

BLR 4301 (Rev. 5/2000}
Page 3of 4



IN WITNESS WHERECF, the parties have caused the AGREEMENT to be executed in quadrupiicaté counterparts, each of
which shall be considered as an original by their duly autharized officers.

Executed by the LA:

Village of Lombard of the
(Municipality/Township/County) :
ATTEST: State of lllinois, acting by and through its
By
Clerk By
(Seal) Title
Executed by the ENGINEER: 3 = g ma e

Y50 & Davom Ao St 360

ATTEST: (© . _LHusca To 6243,
By //ZW J Mﬁ% By/%//&/ ﬁ(/ 7/%\ '

[
Title T rhasurey Title ;Za e

Cd

BLR 4301 (Rev. 5/2000)
Page 4 of 4



<<
CIVILTECH

" CGiviltech Englneering, In¢
Transportation - Civil - Construction -~ Environmental - Structural - Planning - Surveving - Land Acquisition - Landscape Architecture

. December 16, 2003

Mr. David A. Dratnol, P.E.
Village Engineer

Village of Lombard

1051 S. Hammerschmidt Ave.
Lombard, Hllinois 60148-3926

Re: Main Street Improvements
Wilson Avenue to St. Charles Road
ST-01-04
Proposed Agreement Revisions

Dear Mr. Dratnol:

Pursuant to our meeting with you and your staff on December 9%, we have estimated hours and costs for
traffic signal modifications and for the preparation of a utility contract. Modifications to traffic signals
includes adding video vehicle detection, opticom equipment and confirmation beacons to existing
signals at Main Street/Madison Street and Main Street/Hickory Road. Since there are no combination
poles at Main Street/Madison Sireet, two existing mast arm poles will be replaced with two new
combination poles for mounting video detection cameras. The preparation of a utility contract includes
plans, special provisions, contract documents and cost estimate for bidding, letting and constructing a
utility project prior to the resurfacing project.

We have included the current “Cost Analysis of Consultant Services - Supplement No. 2", proposed man-
hours for traffic signal modifications, proposed man-hours for the utility contract and proposed “Cost
Analysis of Consultant Services - Supplement No.3". Supplement No. 3 credits the contingency fund as
established in Supplement No. 2 and adds the proposed costs for traffic signal and utility work.

We have confirmed with both District 1 IDOT Bureau of Local Roads and DuPage Mayor's and Manager's
Council that video vehicle detection and opticom equipment upgrades are eligible to be included and
funded under the LAPP resurfacing contract. Furthermore, since the signals are locally maintained,
IDOT's rev1ew of the signal deswn will be by the Bureau of Local Roads. only. The proposed lettmg date
of April 23%, 2004 as shown in thc enclosed schedule may need to be moved back to June 1 1™ 2004.

If these proposed agreement revisions are acceptable, please notify us so we can proceed with the work.
Very truly yours,

CIVILTECH ENGINEERING, INC,

//M;/Z/MN_

Harry L. Gilmore, P.E.
Enclosures

JN1203\wp\coordVetter\ir2003-1216vol wpd

wwav.civiltechine.com 4

450 E Devon Ave, Suite 300 - [tasca, lllinois 60143 30 N LaSalle St, Suite 3110 - Chicago, lilinois 60602
Tel: 630.773.3900 - Fax: 630.773.3975 Tel: 312.726.5910 - Fax: 312.726.5911




EOAT L LaT232700)

lIo1ARd o shEe (D)
sasuadxy Buuild - 9 B £V
[Aep/Gz 4} osuUatK] DUIYSA - ZY (4)

ilosAed Jo %00 L2y (o)

eyl Aq uonwzuoying roud INoyum Inose o {g Weij) ee Asusbunuoy wouy semypusdxe oN IWIL SIHL LY AHVYSSIOIN
35v34OIA HO ISVIHINI 334 ON ‘Ajue yiom jo edods u) sBueyp 4o 1sjsuod 0} g "o weweddng NOISNTINOD/ILON

“{sBep

v,

65P'8s

65¥'88)

0¢

03

LLo'LS

(LLo'1%}

S¢%

0Z1L'P$

l0Z1'¥%)

rrees

lpre'es)

aol

ool-

Qe

0z-

gl

91-

08

09-

“aBefip, 541 Aq "saueape wi ‘pascidde
PUE PalIIUAp] HioAA BILXD JUInbasqns Ji
mase Ajue o} abepa sul Aq uenezlicuiny
T3] AUBBURUDD g |

<uonenpals ubisag [eul

a8leld ddy] s peanpsy Ty
ZON Juaweddng

CEYAE

LG

c90°L$
L0B’5%
ZANE]

£EB'ETS

0%
0¢
0%

03

05Z%
SLLS
0%

GZl%

fze'es
BYL'eS
osv'es

Z60'LLS

0c9'Té
voL'zs
orL'es

ves'ss

¥a
09
L

Lie

<+ OO0

[= ==}

cl
[¢14

9zl

0¢
ve
BY

el

[43
01

o1

OD/VD "sukld 13RAUC] [BUlY “E

‘pI0OD) 1 SMIJARY ‘sleRIGNS "2
SR 1§ SAeWNIS] suawnsoq pig

‘suciienjirads ‘Sa3NIVEND [RUI-B1] "q|

SuBld 19BJ3U0D [EUld -2id ¥

ub|seq pug g

F4: 1 0% 9E¥S 084 9L9'L% 0Ze’L$ ov 0 4 0 0 gl 0 0 0z z suedsy Jdv1 7% Ubiseq
' Bulpnjou) ‘uel4 |enidasito]) ‘g
Liv'es 0% 290°13 0g% £80'%3 Blg'es ZLL z Bl 8 8 av 0 ve ¥ 0 sdejy asegriaams pjaty ‘g
990°C$ 0% 95T% 054 9863 9LLS oz o 0 0 0 o o 0 gl v uciafio] eleQ/pI00] AlEy L
Bupesuibug Alsupurjeid "y
190) oaunrixg nng 250 n} 3anny NOIAR] ECE 0014 00044 0oL ooozs 06523 0razs orves GO'OES 00058 NOI1digo<3aQ
1e10] WEHALIDAGNS ety [ELE 1] moung) oty 1oy WA jslsins] “HoaL EEIl]+] HILAVEA | "ON3 S3G | HIINIOND | BIANIONT | IOUVHI-NI WAL NHOM
(4] 1o} fa B PUHInay AJAHNS AJAUNS HQOINAS TYNEIS N2ISIO 1L23roud “D0S5Y
LOQEZ "1 L ounr eyeq ‘2 ‘Bunasuibug yoeyjialD jlUelNSUDY
£00¢ 'ZT Ndy :paepdn
€00Z "L Ainp :peaepdn
£0-10- 1S f2quny SIUSWNI0G 198NU0) - prequo jo abepa

€ ‘ON LNFNT TS

seoialeg Buuesuwbuy ubiseq
1080014 BudepINsSay Jdy1 19008 LR

SAJIAYIAS LNYLTNSNOD 40 JLVYINILST LSOO



Main Street - Lombard
Traffic Signal Modifications

Prepared by: KMM; 12/11/03

Assumes the following:

Main St./Madison St. - Add video vehicle detection (new comb. Poles); replace opticom;
add confirmation beacons

Main St./Hickory Road - Add video vehicle detection; replace opticom; add confirmation

beacons
Work item Manhours
Pre-Final PS&E
Obtain Existing Plans/Field Review 8
Modify Base Based on Field Review 8
Signal Modification Plan
2 locations x 40 hrs, each 80
Cable Plan
2 locations x 16 hrs. each 3z
Sequences & Quantity Plan
2 locations x 8 hrs. each 16
Quantities/Cost Estimate 12
Special Provisions 6
Details 2
Pre-Final PS&E Sub-total 164

Final PS&E {assumes 2 reviews)

Signal Modification Plan Revisions
2 locations x 8 hrs. each 16
Cable Plan Revisions
2 locations x 4 hrs. each
Quantities/Special Pravision Revisions
Fmal PS&E Sub-total
i AN oUrsS HEa

e e e

Sheets Required

Signal Modification Plans 2
Cable Plans 2
Sequence of Operations/Schedule of Quantities 2
Details - 35
Total Sheets 11

main st lombard signal modifications.xls 121172003



ESTIMATED MAN-HOURS
Phase 11 Engineering Services for
Main Street Utility Contract
Village of Lombard
Contract Document Number ST-01-04

Item 1: Pre-Final Plans, Special Provisions., and Engineer’s Estimate of Cost

Number Description Eng.  Draft Total
of Sheets
1 Title Sheet/Index 2 2 4
1 General Notes/Summary of Quantities 2 2 4
1 Typical Sections - - -
7 Plan View Sheets 60 24 84
1 Details 2 2 4
(11 sheets) _ _ -
Subtotals Item 1 66 30 96
Special Provisions 8 8
Quantities 8 8
Construction Cost Estimate 4 4
20 20
Total Item 1 116
Item 2: Final Plans. Special Provisions. and Estimate of Cost
Completion of contract plans and 8 8 16
specifications
Total Item 2 16
TOTAL 132 hours

December 16, 2003



AYLOOLET-{ IO IHELOY F [P T3 Ahapuig) FF oo shal 1S WP emqunie i v

Nolhed 1o HEL (3]
sasuedx3 Sunutd - 9 '8 £V
{A8p/sz 4] esuBdx3 o[alueA - Z¥ 19)

lierked Jo 900" LEL (¥)

GET'6% 0% 1ZL'L$ (oo SLE"PS 86E'ES ZEL a8g 8L 9l Aann - IV10LENS
riES avs £als 245 14 + Aunn - J0/VD
noa'es 0% vLO'LS 41414 EEL'PS +52'es 871 ac 13 zl uanesedesy 30vaun AN
rlo'ets 0% 089°'1$  |osT 87504 ovl'ss | vel 061 ¥ s[eudis - TY.LOLENS
07s% 994% PGS 00zZs ¥ ¥ sjsubis - 30790
veO'EtL s 0% 0EQ'LS  |0SE vLT'OS oP6'bs 061l 06t suapeanpoly (UGS By je |

Hazski[fogewsiiii[ivezen

szs) (bbZ'e$)

Aprag alpely preavpd g slIoi

z90'L$ 0% 5094 05Z3 Lze'es 079°Ts 4] 0 ¥e 0 o 43 o o] oz 8 J0/VD ‘susld 1amiLey |eutd g
10853 [«13 rLLE SL1$ 8vL'Ts ¥oL'es 09 0 ¥ 0 0 [+14 0 [¢] e zl “PiGD3 P SMEIARY ‘SIUNWANS T
veLLS 0% Y063 0% 08¥'es orL'es zL v 8 4] 0 [+] 4 0 14 ol Siwieg P sejeums] ‘sjuelInoo( pIg
'suolealpioeds ‘sepuuEND [eulj-oid gl
£€es8’zTs GgLs Zeo'LLs vEL'BS LLT 14 g 0 [} 9Z1 z [+] Lzl oL sur|d 19RIIUOY [BUL| -81d 'F|

ubiseq |euly ‘g

0% 0Ebs 05% 9L9°Ls 0zZE'LS oy 0 z 0 0 a1 0 0 (114 z suetloy 4dvl g uiceq

Buipn|sul ‘ustd |enidasuen ‘g
Lip'ss 03 T90'L$ 05% LBO'DS Blz'es (41 4 a1 8 8 8¥ 0 ve ¥ 0 ) sdepy esegrAoning plely -z
890'C$ 0% el T4 05% 966% o9LLS o o Q o] o] o Q 0 ol b4 vanasley Megyplosd Aieg |
NupeayiBig Amuusery v

(] arundicy 3] TRIRUg [of 1£0 ToTAE Ainnl { [T o oas D0'0Z% 00DES DoraZé 00'52% 00°'vZe 00’964 00°00% NOILJINOSIg

LU Wopmeunaqng Poxly 19080 Wousgy oy P TYIIUID anivo ‘HFEL EE[k) UILAVHU | "ONT "SI0 | HAINIONI | UTINFONT {3DUVHIDNI W3L| YHOM

iny [} m T peaijiasp AIAHNS Adnlins yoNas TvNDIs NENs3qg 12aroud = 30SsY

100z | | eunr =leq U] "BuasuIBUg YaaAl) tuelnsuo)

£00T T2 IMdy :pajepdn
€00Z ‘L AInr :pajepdn
£00Z "9l 1equiean pejepdn +0-10-1S JequInn sjusuunaoq 19eRU0 ) - plaquio jo ebeip
& "'ON INTFWITddNS
seoialeg Buueeulbug ubiseg
198{oag Bupelinsey ddy 19008 e

S4IIAHIS LNVLTINSNOD 40 ILVYWILST 150D



€00ZIIHTL SIEG
*au) BunsawnBuz yaoipmy tAg praedaig

uonansuoD
fueey uojonnsuoald

HSBL WIOM Pallenus 1Gal

o
il
Z

WSEL Won paioAuoD shema

HSEL HIOA, PalOIUDD RYASUO) .

aNaoa1

uouHUISUCD

_ — BUGasy UDRONNE0331d pajedaiuy]

TRiFuadp pig) Bomia
ERERETLEY

[EENELLTTY

APLMST 1500 / SIRRUEND JO AIRWILIGS

Seaug UEd
“ UQM_—_\’ Yum wc_vﬂuvv_

108lod g woneNigeyed AN

CORINASUDT

L7 2 UORINNSUOI3ld PIIediony
3avdvd v
¥QOZ LT 20N 15 002 12 Mdy - Bupa

- | B T V002 & 109 1o Y002 02 073 - B8 01 375

37's d el

100
aleipA-

MINY pUR [eplugng Y56

SUBLIWDY S5IPPY

MFATY SNOR-A|

SIUEND jo AleWWng|

SU0N335 [edAL [ SAIGN [RIFUAD [199US JOADD.

SPOUS BRI UDWaneg

$1asiyg beg
cwapy [eanny3s ) pue Apnjg ubsag|
wiog ddy] o Eauigng

Aang praty

ddy 1) 198load Bulsepnsey

62 _- st _n __ ¥z [Lt |01 __... 2z _am T _u S_nu 9t _m —m 3 _._: 11 —.. [ _E _H_ _F ot _nn 9l _m _m 9z 64 [21 _... 12 {0z ,H_m on_n« Ql_m _N st _m_ _n, 5 [ez [tz _I _» it _vu il _E_n lsz _w— 21 _m wakl
¥380150 FEECEITES LSNONY nr EON A R HOHYH Adw¥Nyge33 AEVANYF EECLERE [V RETTERGIY H3E0130 HIEWSLd3S
FIHIZ £00T

AINATHIS LOAroUd

+0-10-18 13loag
PROY SIMURYY "I 0) INUIAY UOS|EAL
1afoa g uonenpqeyay g 7 19aloa g SuRrlInSyy JdV'1 19341 DIB A
pauquion] jo a3e[HIA



